

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-00300-H
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of the United States Department)	
of Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF IN EXCESS OF PAGE LIMITS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The COVID-19 Pandemic Has Had Devastating Effects..... 3

II. Safe and Effective Vaccines and Masks Are Widely Available in the United States..... 5

III. The Head Start Act Grants the Secretary the Authority to Issue Performance Standards Related to Health and Safety of Participants and Employees in Head Start..... 6

IV. Developments Before the Rule’s Issuance Revealed an Urgent Need for Further Action to Protect the Health of All Involved in Head Start..... 8

V. The Secretary Issued the Vaccination and Masking Rule to Protect the Health and Safety of All Involved in Head Start from the Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 in Head Start Facilities. . 8

VI. The Present Controversy 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The State of Texas Lacks Standing to Pursue Its Claims..... 11

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim..... 14

A. The Rule is Authorized by Statute..... 14

1. The Plain Statutory Text Authorizes the Rule..... 15

2. The Agency’s Construction of the Statute Is Reasonable..... 18

i. The History of Past Head Start Regulations Confirms that HHS Has the Authority to Regulate Health and Safety Within Head Start Programs**Error! Bookmark not defined.**7

ii. Nothing in the Statute Forecloses the Secretary’s Reading of the Statute**Error! Bookmark not defined.**4

iii. The Nondelegation Doctrine Does Not Apply. ...**Error! Bookmark not defined.**7

B. The Rule is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....28

C. The Rule Does Not Improperly Rely on Existing Regulations.....41

D. The Secretary Had Good Cause to Issue the Interim Rule Without Advance
Notice and Comment.....45

E. The Rule Complies with 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(2).....47

F. The Rule Complies with the Treasury and General Government
Appropriations Act of 1999.....50

G. The Rule Complies with the Spending Clause.51

H. The Rule Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment or the Anti-
Commandeering Doctrine.....53

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 24, 26

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 13

Allen v. Wright,
 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 11

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
 503 U.S. 91 (1992)..... 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10, 11

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 32, 37

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. United States,
 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Becerra v. Louisiana,
 Nos. 21A240, 21A241 (U.S. Dec. 30, 2021)..... 55

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Benning v. Georgia,
 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 52

Berry v. Esper,
 322 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

Biden v. Missouri,
 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... *passim*

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)..... 27

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 23

Brackeen v. Haaland,
 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. granted*,
 ---S. Ct.--, No. 21-380, 2022 WL 585885 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2022) 14, 54

Breniser v. Shinseki,
 25 Vet. App. 64 (Vet. App. 2011)51

Case v. Bowles,
 327 U.S. 92 (1946)54

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 14, 18

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....13

City of New York v. FCC,
 486 U.S. 57 (1988) *passim*

COMPTEL v. FCC,
 978 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 2020)34

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)46

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)10

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 31, 33

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... *passim*

Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester,
 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008).....11

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
 No. 3:21-cv-356, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21., 2022).....30

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968)13

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 21-14098 (11th Cir. Dec. 1, 2021),.....24

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 12, 26, 27

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 11

GEO Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
 15 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 15

Gomez v. Galman,
 18 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Gonzales v. Oregon,
 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 24

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 12, 54

In re Compl. of RLB Contracting, Inc. v. Butler,
 773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 11

In re Huckfeldt,
 39 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 44

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 27

Jifry v. FAA,
 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 45

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 21, 43, 44

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 27

Ky. Coal Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 804 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 28

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 15, 25, 28

Livingston Educ. Serv. Agency v. Becerra,
 22-cv-10127, 2022 WL 660793 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2022)..... *passim*

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Machete Prods., LLC v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015).....11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)13

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)13

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....52

Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)26

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)11

Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos,
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)47

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)15

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....55

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) *passim*

National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Department of Labor,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 24, 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)15

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)52

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 52, 55

Nat’l Welfare Rts. Org. v. Mathews,
533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976)14

New York v. Dep’t of Just.,
 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020), *cert dismissed*, 141 S. Ct. 1291 (2021).....55

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 53, 54

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021).....27

Norwegian Nitrogen Prod. Co. v. United States,
 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....21

Okla. rel. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. United States,
 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998).....54

PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey,
 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....24

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 51, 52

*Pers. Watercraft Indus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of
 Com.*, 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....30

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
 923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)11

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....54

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....12

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 53, 54

Smirnov v. Clinton,
 806 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) *aff’d*, 487 F. App’x 582 (D.C. Cir. 2012)11

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)46

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....14

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....51

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)12

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)11

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)13

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969) 14, 15

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)11

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010)53

United States v. Hatch,
722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013)53

United States v. Mikbel,
889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 157 (2019)53

Va. ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)13

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)53

Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)28

Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019)11

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)28

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 151
U.S. Const. amend. X.....53

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55345
5 U.S.C. § 601 50, 51
5 U.S.C. § 80547
5 U.S.C. § 80847
42 U.S.C. § 26426
42 U.S.C. § 9831 6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 9832 17, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 9835 19
42 U.S.C. § 9836 12, 52
42 U.S.C. § 9836a *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 983720
42 U.S.C. § 9840a 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 9842 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 984319
Headstart, Economic Opportunity, & Community Partnership Act of 1974,
Pub. L. No. 93-644, 88 Stat. 2291 6, 7
Omnibus Consolidated & Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999,
Pub. L. No. 105-277 (1998)50

REGULATIONS

26 Tex. Admin. Code § 746.360920
26 Tex. Admin. Code § 746.361120

45 C.F.R. § 1302.42..... 22, 43

45 C.F.R. § 1302.47..... 21, 43

45 C.F.R. § 1302.93.....20, 44, 54

45 C.F.R. § 1304.3-3 (1975)..... 6, 21

45 C.F.R. § 1304.3-4(2) (1975) 2, 6, 21

45 C.F.R. § 1304.5(a)(2)(viii).....20

45 C.F.R. § 1304.22(b).....22

45 C.F.R. § 1304.22(e)(7) (2015).....22

45 C.F.R. § 1306.35(b)(2)(ix) (2015).....22

45 C.F.R. § 1308 App’x (2015).....21

Head Start Performance Standards,
81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sept. 6, 2016)..... 21, 43

Head Start Program,
61 Fed. Reg. 57,186 (Nov. 5, 1996) 2, 7, 22

Interim Final Rule, Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID 19 in
Head Start Programs,
86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

153 Cong. Rec. S14375-02, S14376,
2007 WL 3375993 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2007)).....27

Ashley Fowlkes, Manjusha Gaglani, Kimberly Groover, et al., Effectiveness of COVID-19
Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among Frontline Workers Before and During
B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant Predominance—Eight U.S. Locations, December 2020–August 2021,
(Aug. 27, 2021), MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep. 2021; 70:1167–69,
<https://perma.cc/5YKH-QYR4> 5, 6, 32

CDC, COVID-19 ACIP Vaccine Recommendations (Nov. 5, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/B2U6-GFYR>..... 20, 22

CDC, “COVID-19 Guidance for Operating Early Care and Education/Child Care Programs,” updated Nov. 10, 2021, <https://perma.cc/6VRE-FRTR>..... 8, 38

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”), COVID Data Tracker (Mar. 14, 2022), <https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home> <https://perma.cc/T9UT-QSXZ>..... 1, 3, 4, 5

CDC, COVID Data Tracker, <https://perma.cc/4CNT-7SKN>.....16

CDC, Delta Variant: What We Know About the Science (updated Aug. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/4YRA-UWSP>.....4

CDC, “Maximizing Fit for Cloth and Medical Procedure Masks to Improve Performance and Reduce SARS-CoV-2 Transmission and Exposure, Feb. 19, 2021 <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7007e1.htm>40

CDC, “Science Brief: COVID-19 Vaccines and Vaccination,” updated Sept. 15, 2021, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/fully-vaccinated-people.html>.....32

Donna St. George, *Head Start Expands in Md. County Where Scandal Flared Two Years Ago*, Washington Post (Sept. 12, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/head-start-expands-in-md-county-where-scandal-flared-two-years-ago/2018/09/11/45f1e13a-b2c4-11e8-9a6a-565d92a3585d_story.html [<https://perma.cc/RB7C-YP5B>].....8

Forum on Child and Family Statistics, <https://www.childstats.gov/americaschildren/tables/pop1.asp> [<https://perma.cc/8EU9-V2HA>]..... 7

HHS, Grant Policy Statement, at I-1, I-3 to I-4 (Jan. 1, 2007) (“Grant Policy Statement”), <https://perma.cc/PME5-9724>..... 7

Megan Jehn, J. Mac McCullough, Ariella P. Dale, et al. Association Between K-12 School Mask Policies and School-Associated COVID-19 Outbreaks—Maricopa and Pima Counties, Arizona, July-August 2021, (Sept. 24, 2021), *MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep.* 2021; 70:1372–73, <https://perma.cc/Z9YT-3P28>)4

Minimum Standards for Child-Care Centers, Texas Health and Human Services Commission (Nov. 10, 2021), <https://www.hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/doing-business-with-hhs/provider-portal/protective-services/ccl/min-standards/chapter-746-centers.pdf>20

Miranda J. Delahoy, Dawud Ujamaa, Michael Whitaker, et al. Hospitalizations Associated with COVID-19 Among Children and Adolescents—COVID-NET, 14 States, Mar. 1, 2020-Aug. 14, 2021, (Sept. 10, 2021), *MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep.* 2021; 70:1255–60, <https://perma.cc/F535-GXNZ>..... 4, 32

OHS, *CDC Community Levels Recommendations and Mask Wearing*, <https://tmsc.createsend.com/campaigns/reports/viewCampaign.aspx?d=j&c=3A108D6223F50AA6&ID=AB3F63F79F75CFE62540EF23F30FEDED&temp=False&tx=0&source=SnapshotHtml> 9

Richard Royall & Tsung-Shan Tsou, *Interpreting Statistical Evidence by Using Imperfect Models: Robust Adjusted Likelihood Functions*, *Journal of the Royal Statistical Society*, Apr. 25 2003, <https://www.jstor.org/stable/3647511> 41

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force Guidance, *Vaccinations*, <https://perma.cc/LN5M-RQCA> 30

Spikevax and Moderna COVID-19 Vaccine,” U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <https://www.fda.gov/emergency-preparedness-and-response/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19/spikevax-and-moderna-covid-19-vaccine> 5

Tracy Lam-Hine, Stephen A. McCurdy, Lisa Santora, et al. Outbreak Associated with SARS-CoV-2 B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant in an Elementary School—Marin County, California, May-June 2021, (Sept. 3, 2021), *MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep.* 2021; 70:1214, <https://perma.cc/27TA-622J>..... 4

Texas Tech Univ., *Summary Operating Budget, Fiscal Year 2021*, <https://perma.cc/H3CB-B96R> 12

The White House, *Path Out of the Pandemic*, <https://perma.cc/M4GG-HB2Q>..... 8
